

Nos. 10-1891 & 10-1921

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

WISSAM ABDULLATEFF SA'EED AL-QURAIISHI, ET AL.,  
APPELLEES,

v.

L-3 SERVICES, INC. & ADEL NAKHLA,  
APPELLANTS.

---

*ON REHEARING EN BANC OF AN APPEAL  
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
(NO. 08-1696)  
(THE HONORABLE PETER J. MESSITTE)*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

ERIC R. DELINSKY  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 778-1800

F. WHITTEN PETERS  
ARI S. ZYMELMAN  
F. GREG BOWMAN  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 434-5000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT .....	3
I. JURISDICTION LIES OVER ALL THE DEFENSES APPEALED .3	
A. The Court Has Collateral Order Jurisdiction over the Immunity Defenses .....	3
B. The Court Has Collateral Order Jurisdiction over the Battlefield Preemption Defense .....	6
C. The Court Has Pendent Jurisdiction over the Battlefield Preemption Defense.....	9
D. The Court Has Jurisdiction over the Political Question Defense .....	10
II. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED AND BARRED.....	11
A. The Government's Reformulation of <i>Saleh</i> Does Not Change the Rationale or Require a Remand .....	11
B. There Is No Torture Exception to Battlefield Preemption .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Al-Quraishi v. L-3 Servs., Inc.*, 657 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2011), *vacated and reh’g en banc granted* (Nov. 8, 2011) .....5

*Ali v. Rumsfeld*, 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....14

*Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.*, 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....5

*Cohens v. Virginia*, 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....3

*Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States*, 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....3

*Dostal v. Haig*, 652 F.2d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....4

*Dow v. Johnson*, 100 U.S. 158 (1880).....4, 17

*Harbury v. Hayden*, 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....14

*Mangold v. Analytic Servs, Inc.*, 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996) .....5, 9

*Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....10

*McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.*, 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)....4, 5

*Moyer v. Peabody*, 212 U.S. 78 (1909) .....4

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....5

*Rasul v. Myers*, 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....14

*Rux v. Sudan*, 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006).....10

*Saleh v. Titan Corp.*, 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*, 131 S. Ct. 3055 (2011).....11

*The Schooner Exchange v. M’Faddon*, 7 Cranch 116 (1812) .....4

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*, 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....17

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....10

*Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.*, 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011) .....9

*United States v. Passaro*, 577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009).....18

*Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard*, 486 U.S. 517 (1988) .....3, 5

*Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria*, 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....4

*Vulcan Materials Co. v. Massiah*, 645 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2011) .....14

*Will v. Hallock*, 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....6

*Wye Oak Tech., Inc. v. Republic of Iraq*, --- F.3d ---, No. 10-1874, 2011 WL 6825271 (4th Cir. Dec. 29, 2011) .....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

18 U.S.C. § 2340 .....15, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....8

28 U.S.C. § 1350 note .....16

Brief for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae, *Filarisky v. Delia*, No. 10-1018 (U.S. Nov. 21, 2011) .....7

Brief for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae, *Saleh v. Titan Corp.*, No. 09-1313 (U.S. May 27, 2011) .....15

Michael John Garcia, *U.N. Convention Against Torture (CAT): Overview and Application to Interrogation Techniques* 8 (C.R.S. Jan. 25, 2008) .....16

Statement by President George Bush upon Signing H.R. 2092, 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 91 (Mar. 12, 1992) .....16
